Price (4/27/23) C$52.56   12-18 mo. Price Target C$62.00
Sector: Real Estate
Scott Fletcher, CPA, CA +1 416-956-3229 Scott.Fletcher@cibc.com

Source: Factset, Company Reports and CIBC World Market Inc.

Company Profile
Altus is a provider of independent advisory services, software
and data solutions to the global commercial real estate industry,
with more than 2,300 employees.

Investment Thesis
Altus' strategy has been to consolidate the real estate services
business through acquisitions and to cross-sell and expand its
information services offering.

Price Target (Base Case): C$62.00
Our price target of $62 is calculated using a sum-of-the-parts
valuation that uses a 13x EV/EBITDA multiple on the CRE
Consulting business and a 20x EV/EBITDA multiple on the
analytics division.

Upside Scenario: C$97.00
Our upside is calculated using a 28x EV/EBITDA multiple on the
Analytics Revenue, and CRE Consulting growth of 3% and a 16x
EV/EBITDA multiple.

Downside Scenario: C$38.00
Downside is calculated using 2% revenue growth and a 17x
EV/EBITDA multiple on the Analytics business and -5% growth
and a 10x EV/EBITDA multiple on the CRE Consulting business.

Peer Comparison 2021 2022 2023E 2024E
EV/EBITDA - Real Estate Services 10.6x 10.4x 10.0x 10.0x
EV/EBITDA - Analytics Peers 31.7x 28.6x 28.2x 28.2x
EV/EBITDA - Altus Group 25.5x 20.7x 20.6x 20.6x

Key Financial Metrics 2021 2022 2023E 2024E
Net Debt/EBITDA 2.1x - - -
Sales Growth 11.4% 17.6% 6.9% 12.0%

Per Share Data 2021 2022 2023E 2024E
FCFPS 1.10 1.18 1.53 2.04
Adj. EPS Dil. 1.90 1.90 2.05 2.36
Wgt Avg # of Shares 41.7 44.5 45.9 45.9
FD Number of Shares 38.4 38.4 38.4 38.4

Income Statement 2021 2022 2023E 2024E
Revenue 625 735 786 880
Tot Operating Exp 532 624 647 724

OpEx (% of Revenue) 85.10% 84.83% 82.31% 82.25%
Adj. EBITDA 110 135 137 174

Adj EBITDA Margin 17.5% 18.4% 17.4% 19.8%
D&A (47) (60) (56) (56)
Interest Expense (6) (7) (16) (15)

Pretax profit 34 4 63 85
Tax Expense 9 5 11 15

Net Income 26 (1) 51 70
Net Margin 4.1% (0.1%) 6.5% 7.9%

Cash Flow Statement 2021 2022 2023E 2024E
Net CFO 56 77 97 121

Capex (11) (24) (27) (27)
Free Cash Flow 46 53 70 94

Balance Sheet 2021 2022 2023E 2024E
Cash & ST Investment 51 55 80 129

Intangible Assets 287 293 274 255
Goodwill 467 498 498 498

Total Assets 1,199 1,264 1,241 1,288
ST Int-Bearing Debt 0 0 0 0

LT Int-Bearing Debt 287 318 318 318
Total Liabilities 610 664 617 622
Shareholders' Equity 589 600 624 666

Upside Scenario $97 (+81%)

Downside Scenario $38 (-29%)

Price Target $62 (+15%)

$0

$20

$40

$60

$80

$100

$120

Ap
r-2

1

Ju
l-2

1

Oc
t-2

1

Ja
n-

22

Ap
r-2

2

Ju
l-2

2

Oc
t-2

2

Ja
n-

23

Ap
r-2

3

Ju
l-2

3

Oc
t-2

3

Ja
n-

24

Ap
r-2

4

Altus Connect 2023 Takeaways: Improve Alpha & Reduce Beta - - April 28, 2023

3

Takeaways From Our Conversations With Customers
Over the course of the conference we sat in on a number of breakout sessions and spoke
with customers about their experiences with Altus and what their initial reactions were to the
new capabilities on display. The majority of our conversations were positive, although there
was certainly some hesitation around willingness to spend further on data and analytics tools.
While some of that is likely due to the current state of the CRE market, it also speaks to our
belief that Altus has work to do to sell customers on its new offers. Below are summaries of